SGA + LAE Ratio +10.9% +10.9% +10.9%

EBITDA (9.6) 10.5 0.9

EBITDA margin -0.5% +2.1% 0.0%

Net investment income 19.2 5.0 24.2

Interest Expense 9.6 0.0 9.6

Pre-tax gain / loss 0.0 15.5 15.5

Margin 0.0% +3.1% +0.6%

Balance Sheet

Capital & surplus 211.6 0.0 211.6

ACL RBC 66.5 17.3 83.9

RBC Ratio +318% 0.0% +252%

To maintain the same 318% RBC ratio,
the health plan would have to contribute
USD 55 million in capital to support the
new business

In most cases, the additional statutory requirement is

funded through internally generated capital, or in certain

situations, through debt. Neither of these scenarios is ideal,

however, since funding the new growth using internal

capital reduces the health plan’s RBC ratio from 318% to

252% and funding the new growth using debt would

dramatically increase the debt to capital ratio and would

cost about USD 2.5 million based on a 5% interest rate
2
.

In the following exhibit, we've assumed the incremental

capital is funded through debt.

Figure 2 – Impact of Funding Incremental Statutory

capital through Debt (USD in millions and percent)

Income Statement
Existing

Business

New

Business

Combined

Business

2014 Earned Premium 1,918.1 500.0 2,418.1

Incurred Claims 1,718.7 435.0 2,153.7

Medical Loss Ratio +89.6% +87.0% +89.1%

SG&A + LAE 206.1 54.5 263.6

SG&A + LAE Ratio +10.9% +10.9% +10.9%

EBITDA (9.6) 10.5 0.9

EBITDA margin -0.5% +2.1% 0.0%

Net investment income 19.2 5.0 24.2

Interest Expense 9.6 2.8 12.3

Pre-tax gain / loss 0.0 12.7 12.7

Margin 0.0% +2.5% +0.5%

Balance Sheet

Capital & Surplus 211.6 55.2 266.8

ACL RBC 66.5 17.3 83.9

RBC Ratio 318% 318% 318%

Pre-tax return on capital 0.0% +23.1% +4.8%

Beyond funding the additional capital using retained

earnings or debt, a health plan can fund the incremental

required capital through reinsurance. To obtain USD 55

million in capital, the insurer could cede USD 500 million in

premiums to Hannover Re. The actual business ceded could

be from one or more lines of business.  For this example,

let’s assume the health plan cedes to Hannover Re

premium associated with its Medicaid business.

2
Assumes a 5% weighted average based on a laddered bond offering of 3, 5 and 10 year tenor.

Hannover Re | 3

Figure 3 – Impact of Funding Incremental Statutory

[…]

would see top line volatility as premiums would be

transferred from the books of the company to the reinsurer.

Not so under FAS 113 GAAP accounting where the

company retains premiums on its revenue line thereby

eliminating top line volatility.  Likewise, the health plan

would report the full gross claims and expenses, including

an additional expense that represents the fee paid to

Hannover Re.

Funding M&A

In the next example, we assume that the health plan is

considering an acquisition target with USD 300 million in

revenue and a purchase price equal to USD 75 million. If

the purchase price were financed solely using surplus, the

health plan’s consolidated capital base would drop by USD

75 million.  In the example shown in Figure 4, this scenario

would result in the risk based capital ratio falling by 97

percentage points from 318% (as of year-end 2014) to

221%.  Maintaining a stable 318% RBC level would

require a capital injection equal to the purchase price of

USD 75 million.

Figure 4 – Assume an M&A Transaction Reduces Capital

by USD 75 million (USD in millions and percent)*

Income Statement
Existing

Business

M&A

Target

Combined

Pro Forma

2014 Earned Premium 1,918.1 300.0 2,218.1

Incurred Claims 1,718.7 261.0 1,979.7

Medical Loss Ratio +89.6% +87.0% +89.2%

SG&A + LAE 209.1 30.0 239.1

SG&A + LAE ratio +10.9% +10.0% +10.8%

EBITDA (9.6) 9.0 (0.6)

EBITDA margin -0.5% +3.0% 0.0%

Net investment income
1
 19.2 3.0 22.2

Interest Expense 9.6 1.5 11.1

Pre-tax gain / loss 0.0 10.5 10.5

Margin 0.0% +3.5% +0.5%

Balance Sheet

Capital & surplus 211.6 33.1 169.7

ACL RBC 66.5 10.4 76.9

RBC Ratio +318% +318% +221%

1. Net investment income before any capital gains or losses

Hannover Re | 5

We're assuming the deal results in a USD
75 million reduction in capital for the
combined company to cover the
purchase price.

Beyond conventional commercial sources of capital like (i)

Private Equity, where returns and maturities can be

draconian, (ii) capital markets, where equity dilutes current

shareholders, and (iii) debt, where leverage ratios are

impacted and the company is constrained by numerous and

significant restrictive and negative covenants, reinsurance